

NO. 335PA16

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA	)	
	)	<u>From Pasquotank County</u>
v.	)	No. 13-CRS-050004
	)	
GYRELL SHAVONTA LEE,	)	<u>From the Court of Appeals</u>
	)	No. COA 15-1352
Defendant-Appellant	)	

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

\*\*\*\*\*

FILED  
 2017 MAY 16 P 2:34  
 THE OFFICE OF  
 CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
 OF NORTH CAROLINA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE LOWER COURT MISCONSTRUED THE PLAIN MEANING  
OF THE STAND-YOUR-GROUND LAW AND UNNECESSARILY  
RENDERED THE PROVISION SUPERFLUOUS ..... 2

II. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION THREATENS TO UNDERMINE  
THE FUNDAMENTAL AND LONG-RECOGNIZED RIGHT TO  
SELF-DEFENSE ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895).....	6-7
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	2
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	6
<i>HCA Crossroads Residential Ctrs. v. N.C. Dep't. of Human Resources</i> , 327 N.C. 573, 398 S.E.2d 466 (1990).....	2
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>State v. Belvins</i> , 138 N.C. 668, 50 S.E. 763 (1905).....	7
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 213 N.C. 752, 197 S.E. 530 (1938).....	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 364 N.C. 297, 698 S.E.2d 65 (2010) .....	2
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 184 N.C. 637, 113 S.E. 617 (1922) .....	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 87 N.C. 547 (1882) .....	7
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 288 N.C. 34, 215 S.E.2d 598 (1975).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. 14-51.2.....	
N.C. Gen. Stat. 14-51.2(b) .....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. 14-51.3.....	
N.C. Gen. Stat. 14-51.3(a) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 East, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (1803).....	7
